

August 27, 2003

Mr. Bruce Lin Santini Foods, Inc. 16505 Worthley Drive San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Subject:

Phase II Subsurface Investigation 16505 Worthley Drive San Lorenzo, CA 94580 AEI Project No. 7151

R	ECEIVI	-D
	SEP 2 2003	
SOLIDIN	REDICAL WASTE MAN COUNTY OF ALAMED	AGEMENT

Dear Mr. Lin:

Enclosed is the completed Phase II Subsurface Investigation report for the above referenced property. It was a pleasure working with you and please call me at (925) 283-6000 x120, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Brand K. Reese

Brandi K. Reese Project Manager, Geologist

CC: Ms. Eva Chu Alameda County Environmental Health Services Environmental Protection 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502 August 27, 2003



SOIL & GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION REPORT

16505 Worthley Drive San Lorenzo, California

Project No. 7151

Prepared For

Mr. Bruce Lin Santini Foods, Inc. 16505 Worthley Drive San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Prepared By

AEI Consultants 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 Walnut Creek, CA 94597 (925) 283-6000



August 27, 2003

Mr. Bruce Lin Santini Foods, Inc. 16505 Worthley Drive San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Subject: Soil & Groundwater Investigation 16505 Worthley Drive San Lorenzo, California Project No. 7151

Dear Mr. Lin:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation performed by AEI Consultants at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site Location Map). The investigation included the advancement of one soil boring near the former underground storage tank (USTs) on the east side of the subject property. The investigation was designed to determine if the soil or groundwater had been impacted by any fuel oxygenates, including methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), from the former underground storage tanks (USTs) on site.

I Background

The subject property (hereinafter referred to as the "site" or "property") is located south of the intersection between Worthley Drive and Grant Avenue. The site is approximately 5.76 acres in size and is developed with two industrial buildings. The property is located in an area east of San Francisco Bay known as the Bay Plain. The Bay Plain is characterized by marshlands and sloughs surrounding the Bay underlain by unconsolidated clay with irregular lenses of sand and gravel.

According to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) records, four USTs were formerly located at the site. One 10,000-gallon gasoline, one 5,000-gallon gasoline and one 2,000-gallon diesel USTs were removed from the property in June 1998. Seven groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the property to determine the extent of impact to groundwater. Following a period of monitoring with low to non-detect levels of contaminant results, case closure has been requested by the property owners. Testing for MTBE and other ether oxygenates was requested by the ACHCSA from a soil boring advanced near the UST.

II Investigative Efforts

Prior to drilling, AEI obtained a permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) (permit # W03-0712). AEI performed a subsurface investigation at the property on August 12, 2003. One soil boring (SB-1) was advanced. The location of the boring was selected by the ACHCSA. It was to be advanced directly through the former gasoline tank excavation, if possible, or no more than 10 feet to the west. Due to miscellaneous materials stored directly on the excavation location, AEI advanced the boring approximately 5 feet to the west of the former tanks. The location of the soil boring is shown on Figure 2.

Soil Sample Collection

The boring was advanced with a truck-mounted Geoprobe® direct push drilling rig to a depth of 16 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at approximately 2 to 4 foot intervals.

No significant odor was observed during the advancement of the soil boring and sample collection. The soil samples were screened in the field using a Photo-ionizing Detector (PID). The soil screening data is presented on the borings log found in Attachment A.

Soil cores were continuously collected in 2" diameter acrylic liners, from which a six-inch sample was chosen at selected depths. The soil samples were sealed with TeflonTM tape and plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Upon drilling to the target depth, temporary ³/₄" diameter slotted polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing was inserted into the boring to facilitate collection of the groundwater sample. Groundwater was encountered at 12.5 feet bgs in the boring.

The groundwater sample was collected through a drop tube into one 1-liter amber bottle and two 40-mL volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials. The groundwater samples were capped so that there was no head space or visible air bubbles within the vials, then placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the laboratory.

Following sample collection, the temporary PVC casing was removed and the boring was backfilled with neat cement grout.

Laboratory Analysis

On August 12, 2003, the groundwater sample and soil samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (Department of Health Services Certification #1644) under chain of custody protocol for analysis. Analytical results and chain of custody documents are included as Attachment B. AEI Consultants Project #7151 16505 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA August 27, 2003 Page 3

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for fuel oxygenates including diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), MTBE, tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and t-butyl alcohol (TBA) (EPA Method 8260B).

The remaining soil samples were placed on hold at the laboratory.

III Findings

The near surface native soil encountered during the boring advancement consisted of clay with very little sand and gravel. Refer to Attachment A for a detailed log of the boring.

Saturated soils were apparent in the boring in the range of 15 to 16 feet bgs; however, groundwater was generally measured in the boring at approximately 12.5 feet bgs. Based on local topography, groundwater beneath the area generally flows in a southward direction.

No concentrations of ether oxygenates were detected above laboratory limits in the soil sample ACHCSA requested for analysis. MTBE and TBA were detected in the groundwater sample at $1.8 \,\mu$ g/L and $72 \,\mu$ g/L, respectively.

Soil sample analytical data is summarized in Table 1, and groundwater sample analytical data is summarized in Table 2.

IV Conclusions and Recommendations

AEI advanced one soil boring west the former UST, located on the east side of the property, as directed by the ACHCSA. AEI analyzed one soil and one groundwater sample for ether oxygenates, including MTBE. No concentrations of ether oxygenates were detected in the soil sample selected for analysis, however slight levels of MTBE and TBA were detected in the groundwater sample.

MTBE found in the groundwater is an order of magnitude below the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) as set by the California Department of Health Services (CDHS) as drinking water standards. The most recent MCL for MTBE is 13 μ g/L. TBA lacks a MCL and is unregulated as a drinking water contaminant. However, it is included in Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations §64450 as a chemical with an action level (AL) of 12 μ g/L. ALs are health-based advisory levels established by CDHS for chemicals in potential drinking water.

Although TBA exceeds the AL of $12 \mu g/L$, the levels are relatively low. Based on the findings of this investigation, AEI recommends no further investigations for the subject property.

AEI Consultants Project #7151 16505 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA August 27, 2003 Page 4

V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at (925) 283-6000 x120.

Sincerely,

Brands K. Reese

Brandi Kiel Reese Staff Geologist

Technical Review By:

J.M. Sanya #14450

Lorraine M. Sawyer, RG

Figures

Figure 1: Site Map Figure 2: Site Plan with Sample Analytical Data

Tables

Table 1: Soil Sample Analytical DataTable 2: Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Attachments

Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation Attachment C: Permit Documentation





Sample ID	DIPE mg/kg	ETBE mg/kg	MTBE mg/kg	TAME mg/kg	TBA mg/kg
SB-1 10'	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<25
RL	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0	25

Table 1:Soil Sample Analytical Data

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)

DIPE = Diisopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol

RL = Reporting Limit where the dilution factor is 1

Please refer to Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation for further detailed lab information including reporting limits and dilution factors

Sample ID	DIPE µg/L	ETBE µg/L	MTBE µg/L	TAME µg/L	ΤΒΑ μg/L
SB-1 W	<0.5	<0.5	1.8	<0.5	72
RL .	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	5.0

Table 2:Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

 $\mu g/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)$

DIPE = Diisopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol

RL = Reporting Limit where the dilution factor is 1

Please refer to Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation for further detailed lab information including reporting limits and dilution factors

Project No: 7151

Project Name: Santini Foods

Log of Borehole: SB-1

Client: Bruce Lin

Location: near former UST

	USC	s		Sa	mple	Data			
Depth	Symbol	Label	Subsurface Description	Sample Label	Type	Blow/ft	Recovery	Well Data	Remarks
· 0			Ground Surface	_					
			Fill/asphalt			i			
2 4- 6-		CL	<i>Clay</i> with minor amounts of coarse sand few gravels poorly sorted medium brown color loose	SB-1 4'	C		75%		PID < 1ppm
8				SB-1 8	. C_		75%		
- 10-		СІ	<i>Clay</i> black color soft very plastic	SB-1 10'	C		100%		No odor noted PID < 1ppm
12 <i>-</i> - - 14		CL	gray color very slight moisture very few sands					T	
-			saturated at 16'	SB-1 15'	С		100%		
16-			End of Borehole						
18									
~									
20-	-							_	
Drill E Drill M Total Depti	Date: 8/12 Aethod: D Depth: 10 h to Wate	2/03 Arect pr 6 er: 12.5	ush Lo	wiewed by: LM	IS			AE 25 W	I Consultants 00 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 alnut Creek, CA 94597 25) 283-6000

4

.



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.	Client Project ID: #7151; SANTINI	Date Sampled: 08/12/03
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200		Date Received: 08/12/03
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client Contact: Brandi Kiel-Reese	Date Reported: 08/18/03
	Client P.O.:	Date Completed: 08/18/03

WorkOrder: 0308152

August 18, 2003

Dear Brandi:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #7151; SANTINI project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yolirs trul

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

McCampbell Analytic	al Inc.	110 2: Te http://ww	nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, C lephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 92 ww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@	A 94553-5560 5-798-1622 Jmccampbell.co:	n			
All Environmental, Inc.	Client Project ID: #7151	; SANTINI	Date Sampled: 08.	/12/03				
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200			Date Received: 08	\$/12/03				
Walnut Creek CA 04507	Client Contact: Brandi K	iel-Reese	Date Extracted: 08,	/12/03				
Walliat Creek, CA 94597	Client P.O.:		Date Analyzed: 08/	/13/03				
Extraction Method: SW5030B	Dxygenated Volatile Orga Analytical Metho	nics by P&T an d: SW8260B	d GC/MS*	Work Ord	er: 0308152			
Lab ID	0308152-003A							
Client ID	SB-1 10'			Reporting	Limit for			
Matrix	S			DF	=1			
DF	1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	S	w			
Compound		Concentration		µg/Kg	ug/L			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND			5.0	NA			
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND			5.0	NA			
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND			5.0	NA			
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND			5.0	NA			
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND			25	NA			
	Surrogate Rec	overies (%)		II				
%SS:	107							
Comments								
water and vapor samples and all TCLP & sorduct/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in m ND means not detected above the reporting	SPLP extracts are reported in μg/I ng/L. ímit; N/A means analyte not appl	L, soil/sludge/solid sa icable to this analysi	l mples in μg/kg, wipe samples s.	in μg/wipe,				

surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high organic content.

.

McCampbell Analytic	al Inc.	110 http://v	2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, C Felephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 92 www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main(A 94553-5560 5-798-1622 @mccampbell.com	n					
All Environmental, Inc.	Client Project ID: #	¢7151; SANTINI	Date Sampled: 08	/12/03						
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200	McCampbell Analytical Inc. Environmental, Inc. O0 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Inut Creek, CA 94597 Client Contact: Br Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Client P.O.: Coxygenated Volatil Analyt Client ID SB-1 W Matrix W DF 1 Compound opropyl ether (DIPE) ND I tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND I 1.8 Amyl methyl ether (TAME) SS: 113		Date Received: 08/							
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client Contact: Bran	ndi Kiel-Reese	Date Extracted: 08	/13/03						
	Client P.O.:		Date Analyzed: 08	/13/03						
(Extraction Method: SW5030B	Dxygenated Volatile Analytica	Organics by P&T a	nd GC/MS*	Work Ord	er: 0308152					
Lab ID	0308152-005A									
Client ID	SB-1 W			Reporting	Limit for					
Matrix	W		*	- DF	=1					
DF	1			S	W					
Compound		Concentratio	n	ug/kg	µg/L					
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND			NA	0.5					
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND			NA	0.5					
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	1.8			NA	0.5					
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND			NA	0.5					
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	72			NA	5.0					
	Surrogate	Recoveries (%)	······	1						
%SS:	113									
Comments	i									

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high organic content.

M_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

			Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0308* tion: SW5030B BatchID: 8128 Spiked Sample ID: 0308109-00 Ked MS* MSD* MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Crite Kg % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD LOW H 0 92.2 94.6 2.53 96.7 97.3 0.572 70 1 0 100 104 3.51 97.9 98.8 0.981 70 1 0 116 116 0 119 119 0 70 1 0 99 101 2.05 103 104 0.509 70 1 0 99.9 102 2.10 103 102 1.73 70 1	0308152									
EPA Method: SW8260B	E	Extraction:	SW5030B	1	BatchID:	s	Spiked Sample ID: 0308109-001A						
	Sample	Spiked	MS*	MSD*	MS-MSD	ĻCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptance	e Criteria (%)			
	µg/Kg	µg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	Low	High			
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	50	92.2	94.6	2.53	96.7	97.3	0.572	70	130			
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	250	100	104	3.51	97.9	98.8	0.981	70	130			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	50	116	116	0	119	119	0	70	130			
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	50	99	101	2.05	103	104	0.509	70	130			
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	50	99.9	102	2.10	103	102	1.73	70	130			
%SS1:	110	100	93.2	91.3	2.03	98.3	97.1	1.27	70	130			

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.



NONE

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

				Matrix:	W			1	WorkOrder:	0308152
EPA Method: SW8260B	8	Extraction:	SW5030B	3	BatchID:	8141	S	piked Sampl	e ID: 0308	148-008A
	Sample	Spiked	MS⁺	MSD*	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptanc	e Criteria (%)
	µg/L	µg/L	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	Low	High
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	10	85.1	84.5	0.695	79.9	102	24.7	70	130
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	50	89.6	87.2	2.70	77.8	112	35.9	70	130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	10	103	102	0.853	100	121	19.0	70	130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	10	89.8	89.3	0.603	85	107	23.1	70	130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	10	93.4	94 .1	0.756	82.2	105	24.1	70	130
%SS1:	110	100	106	107	0.682	103	101	1.78	70	130
All target compounds in the Met	hod Blank (of this extra	ction batch	were ND I	ess than the	method RL	, with the f	ollowing exce	ptions:	<u>.i</u>

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS ~ MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate. NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

McCampbell Analytical Inc.



Client:

110 Second Avenue South, #D7 Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 (925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

WorkOrder: 0308152

All Environm 2500 Camino Walnut Cree	ental, Inc.) Diablo, Ste. #200 k, CA 94597	TEI FAJ Pro PO	L: (925) 283-6 X: (925) 283-6 sjectNo: #7151; SAN	5000 5121 NTINI			Date Received: Date Printed:	8/12/03 8/12/03
	· · · ·					Reques	sted Tests	
Sample ID	ClientSamplD	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	SW8260B			
0308152-001	SB-1 4'	Soil	8/12/03		A			
0308152-002	SB-1 8'	Soil	8/12/03		A			
0308152-003	SB-1 10'	Soil	8/12/03		A			
0308152-004	SB-1 15'	Soil	8/12/03		A			
0308152-005	SB-1 W	Water	8/12/03		A			

Prepared by: Michelle Lopez

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

		McCAM	PBELI	ANA	LYT DUTH	ICA #D7	L IN	C.								070	NT .	4 mia	C	HA	IN	0	F (ĽŪ	ST	`O]	DŠ	/ R	E	COI	RD	. നം	5	3
	Telephor	ne: (925) 798	РАСНЕО -1620	CO, CA 94	553-55	60 . X	^r ax: (9	925)	798	8-16	22				ra TST	UR. VF i	N A Rei	AKI Mitter		עא א ר		V AG	X	RI	ЧЗН VSH Vл	· .	실 24 1	i ÍR	- 4	8 ĤT	Ĺ	72 HR	5 I.	æ DA
ł	Report To: Bran	ndi K. R	eese]	Bill To	D:	i		·····				÷		1010			Jun	A	naly	sis R	lequ	est	8 1	10		;	Ť	 (Othe	r	Con	ainent	ts
	Company:AEI (Consulta	nts																				Í			T	Ţ	-	1	<u> </u>		1		
	2500	Camino	Diabl	o, Suite 200 breese@													385		- <u>-</u> -													[
	Walnu	it Creek	9459	7 1	E-Ma	il: a	eico	one	sul	lta	nt	s.	co	m	間		&F/							8			1		12	거				
	Tele: () 925-2	283-6000		l	iax:	()9	25-9	944	4-2	289	5				M	.	Щ О	8.1)						20					YT	0		·		
	Project #: 71	51		, İ	roje	t Nai	ne: _	5a	NT	IN	1				801		(552	<u>5</u>						22					5	E				
	Project Location:	SAN	LOR	ENZI	C									·	*	1	asc	suo			[스 다			57			ĝ		E	2	1.1	ļ		
	Sampler Signatur	e: Bra	nel	\mathcal{K}	\supset	Ē	<u>Le</u>	<u>S</u>							27802	Í	8	, cart		4) õ			A 62			260							
I			SĂMI	PLING		N.	M	AT	RD	C	М	IET	HOD		(9)	5	ii &	ydrc	4	5	ß	\$26		Ê		ĺ	239.		X	~				
I				i	r:	ine	<u> </u>	T	÷	T	rru	ESE.	<u>RVE</u>	<u>u</u>	s Ga	8	e B	E S	5 6	j g	80 P	}	2	2 p	als	3	121/		õ	ΰ				
	SAMPLE ID	LOCATION			ain -	buta									HH	iese	olen	oleu		18	/ 80	82	/ 82	NA	Met	Acta	Ľ.	1		2				
	(Field Point Name)		Date	Time		ŭ	ter		lge l	5			പ്	r.	8	8 0	P:	Per	5 Š	808	608	624	52	S / F	-17	151	124			άn –				
Į					Ŭ	ŢYp	Wa Na	l a	i n	E	3	<u>S</u>	ž	ŧ١.	ě	Hd	ota	otal		PA	PA	PA	PA	AH	AM.	5	ead	ğ	1					
\mathbf{h}	(3) 11	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	01		+=					Ľ			<u>ш</u>	4	<u></u>								ш		-			64 منتخص		┉┿┈	┉┼╧┅		<u></u>	
	50-14		9/12-	· · ·		12.115)			Ŋ			\square							Ì	1											<u></u>	
	SB-1 8'					<u>+ + 3 + 3 + + </u>																					 							
	SB-1 10'										X	:																	Х					
	SB-1 151			h F			I X	$\langle $			X																							
ſ																													i					
, F	SB-1W	·	8/12		4	VOA	X	1-	1-		X	X								-	1								X			-		
ľ	<u></u>			<u> </u>						-		<u> </u>														-				-+-		+		
ŀ				· · ·				+	·	$\left \right $												-				-		-	\vdash	+	_	+		
╞				[- 					-+								<u> .</u>	<u> </u>								+				
ł			 	 	<u> </u>	 	╏╌╎╌		4				-		\downarrow	_	_					ļ						· -	┢╼╾╁					
		·			· .															\perp									\square					
																				_	•													
ł																																	_	
ſ		·····	· ·	·					÷÷				1					···.	1-		1										1.			
ł								+		<u> </u>		+						-+	-	+-	ŀ		·						\square	+	+			
\mathbf{h}	Reliniuished Bys		Dates	Time	Reci	<u>ار میر ا</u>	<u> </u>				_	┢──┥	<u> </u>		_ل_			l				L				l		ن	ł-			<u> </u>		
	A and S	POOLO.	8/12	11:05			10	-		Ű		-	/					/										i	VDÁÉ	í oz	} ₽\$	METÁ)	uston	LHE
$\left \right $	Relinguished Ry	mar	Date:	Times	Han	VAR B	w:						\geq		10	CE/ť	• •	<u> </u>	-		\checkmark		F	RE	SER	VÅ	ŢĮĊ	١Ň_	<u> </u>	ļ	-			
	erentidation why	-		Aluci											G		DC	OND		DN_	70	/		LPP.	ROI	PRL	AŤÌ	<u>ا</u>	/					
L		<u> </u>		ļ	L										H	LAA.	U SI	AU	L AĽ	ICIUN	4 <u>.</u> 4		- (NU.		u (E	<u>кэ</u>	<u>.</u>	÷ ; ; ;					

UHATUUTUS INU USIZZ MI

ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239 FAX NO. 5107821939 P. 01/01 Non. ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY WATER RESOURCES SECTION S99 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 94544-1395 PUBLIC FILONE (510) 670-6633 James You WORKS PAX (510)781-1939 APPLICANTS; PLEASE ATTACH A STEE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING FREMIT APPLICATIONS DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 49 FEST REQUIRES A SEPARATE FERMIT APPLICATION DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE or office use 16505 WORTHLEY DR. LOCATION OF PROJUCT. PERMIT NUMBER SAN WELL NUMBER APN. CLURNY Natio ROGER TAN SANTINI FO Addies LOBOS MORTHAET APPLOTE SIDE City STAN LOBENZO PERMIT CONDITIONS Circles Peruni Requirements Apply SANTINI FOOL A GENERAL 317.8343 1. A permit application should be submitted to as to arrive at the ACPWA office five days prior to APPEICANCE Normy, JSRANDI APPELOANSE Normy JSRANDI REESE FOU ACTING LOCATION DIAGLOFININE proprised starting date. 2. Subnit to ACPWA willin 60 days after completion of permitted original Department of Water Resources-For 925.7 56121 Well Completion Report. 13:6000 City SHITE LOO 94547 3. Permit is yord if project not begun within 90 days of 7371 WALNUT CREEK approval date & WATER SUPPLY WELLS TYPE OF PROJECT 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two incluss of Well Construction Contestinical Investigation comment grout placed by treanic. Callibility Protection 2. Minimum sent depth is 50 fart for menicipal and μ General Water Supply Industrial wells or 20 fort for domestic and irritation 41 Contantiastion 亂 Mantioring wells unlose a leaver depth is specially approved. n Well Destruction 'n C. GROUNDWATER MONTFORING WELLS PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USR INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS New Doincille () 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of Neplacement Domestic ü Municipal 11 Infigados Persont grout placed by brends. Ľ nd B b lat 11 2. Minimum coal deput for montraring walls is the Other 17 GEOTECIENICAL, DA La solution and the second DRILLING METROD: Ľ. Mad Robity 1 L Air Roberty G Avgor Ð Cable r 1 groutsand mixtury. Upper two three feet replaced in kind, Othur A DIRECT PUSH Contraction of the second DRILLER'S NAME <u> VIRONEX</u> L CATHONIC Fill here midde zong with concrete placed by yernis. DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. 70592 WELL DESTRUCTION **F**., Send a map of work stw. A scharale permit is required for wells deeper than 45 feet. WELL PROJECTS G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS Drill Hole Diameter Ja Mäximore Caling Diameter_ NOTE: Our application must be submitted for each wall us wen Depth Surface faul Deph. Ward In the second đ. desaucitan, Multiple borings at two application are acceptable Owner's Well Number £. for geotechnical and contamination investigations. GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS Simber of Beabye m ----Maximum Holo Disapeter 20_1 Tataria -STARTING DATE COMPLETION DATE LAMO $\mathcal{O}^{\mathcal{O}}$ I bereby hence to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alamoda County Distinance No. 73-68. APPROVED appi (can'n's signation OLSE DITE /03 PLEASU PRINT NAME BRANDI Reese Ruy,9-18-01

9252836121 20:01 E002/IE/20